obliged to repay such deposits upon demand of a depositor. Refer to Note 13.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
market variables such as interest rates and foreign exchanges. The Bank does not have any significant equity,
corporate fixed income or derivatives holdings.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The risk is managed by the Bank by matching floating rate borrowings and assets. Additionally
the ALMC on quarterly basis reviews the overall interest rate spreads by detailed analysis of the assets and liabilities
interest rate structure. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s income statement.

The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income
for one year, based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December.

 2009 2008

Currency

Increase
 in

% rate

Sensitivity
of net interest

income

Sensitivity
of

 equity

Increase
in

% rate

Sensitivity
of net interest

income

Sensitivity
of

 equity
USD  1.0% (100) - 0.6% (73) -
EUR 1.0% (29) - 0.6% (16) -

 2009 2008

Currency

Decrease
 in

% rate

Sensitivity
 of net interest

income

Sensitivity
of

equity

Decrease
in

% rate

Sensitivity
of net interest

income

Sensitivity
of

equity
USD  (0.3%) 25 - (0.6%) 73 -
EUR (0.3%) 7 - (0.6%) 16 -

OJSC Bank of Baku Consolidated IFRS financial statements

Notes to the 2009 Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(Thousands of Azerbaijani manats unless otherwise indicated)

37

22.  Risk management (continued)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Supervisory Board of the Bank has set limits on positions by currency based on the CBA regulations. The Treasury
Department monitors the currency position of the Bank on a daily basis.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December on its non-trading